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“If you hire good people and treat them well, they’ll do good 
things for you.” That’s a quote by our former chairman of the 

board Harvey Samuelsen. Our current chair, Joseph Chythlook, 
repeats it at every meeting and it’s become a mantra, an integral 
part of BBNC’s corporate culture. Equally important is having clear 
vision and a shared sense of purpose. For the past five years, we’ve 
committed ourselves to strategic initiatives—financial durability, 
in-region economic development, educational and employment 
opportunities for shareholders, building a more sustainable Alaska, 
and upholding our “Fish First” policy—that enrich and sustain our 
Native way of life.

The end of FY16 is around the corner, 
and it marks the conclusion of a five-
year strategic planning cycle in which 
we’ve been laser focused on elevating 
and strengthening these initiatives. 
The results speak for themselves. We’ve 
seen record earnings. We’ve paid out 
record dividends. And we’ve witnessed 
a record number of shareholder hires 
and wages. BBNC ranks second in total 
revenue for companies based in Alaska, 
contributing to both the diversity and 
the vitality of our state’s economy. 
Meanwhile, here at home, we’ve 
ratcheted up our efforts to invest in the 
region through innovative efforts like 
the Bristol Bay Development Fund, an 
emphasis on government contracting, 
and investments in our local tourism 
industry, to name but a few. These 
accomplishments are a source of 

pride, not just for us here at BBNC, 
but for shareholders and members of 
the broader Bristol Bay community.

As we prepare for the next planning 
cycle, which kicks off on April 1, we’re 
stepping it up even further. We’ve 
outlined new goals and will put forth 
new strategic initiatives that will 
embolden our mission and uplift our 
shareholders and our communities. 
I’ll talk in more detail about the new 
strategic planning cycle in coming 
issues of the Bay Report, but it’s worth 
noting that each initiative is inspirited 
by a distinctive point of view—one that 
is inherent to our corporate culture and 
around which the entire BBNC family 
rallies. We believe that by buoying the 
economic and cultural wellbeing of 
our shareholders, we’re all better off. 

Diversification is part of the plan. While 
we’ll continue to invest in oil and gas 
service companies, we know success 
rises or falls on our ability to put 
resources towards new business lines, 
creating even more opportunity for our 
shareholders and contributing to the 
overall strength of the Alaska economy. 
In the past five years, we’ve invested in 
sand, rock, and gravel and continued 
to seek renewable investments we 
can make on behalf of our region. 
We do so with a careful eye towards 
an appropriate balance between 
conservation and development. 

Same goes for our commitment to 
the social side of this business, to 
the celebration and preservation of 
our culture. As a Native Corporation, 
this commitment is part of our DNA. 
And despite our primary focus on 
financial viability, we never lose 
sight of the social imperatives in 
this work. It’ll be an important facet 
of what we do going forward. 

All of this will be even more important 
in the months ahead, given we’re 
staring down a period of economic 
and political uncertainty. Who will  
be our next president? What path will 
Alaska take to bridge its fiscal gap?  

(continued on page 5.)  
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“It’s exciting to have a brand that is driven 
by a clear purpose and promise. And it’s clear 

that our community is proud of what we stand 
for and feels energized by our commitments.”

BBNC President and CEO, Jason Metrokin
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gamut of Internet platforms—from 
Indeed to LinkedIn to Monster—often 
encountering the same positions from 
site to site. eLisnga marks the end 
of these repetitive searches: the site 
gathers all these job listings and more, 
in one place, maximizing the efficiency 
of shareholders’ efforts to find work. 
Not only that, but in rural Alaska,  
where competition for on-site jobs is 
high, eLisnga connects shareholders 
with remote work possibilities that, 
until recently, weren’t even part of the 
job market.

While eLisnga is easy for shareholders 
to use, the thought, effort, and 
experimentation that went into its 
development is staggering. Leading up 
to the product’s launch last fall, Ayojiak 
and his business partner, Andre Horton, 
met regularly with BBNC’s Shareholder 
Development Manager Carol Wren for 
more than a year, examining carefully 
how eLisnga would most effectively 
serve the needs of shareholders. All 
told, eLisnga was in development for 
three years.

In the four months since its launch, 
eLisnga’s user base has soared to 10,000 
Alaska Natives across the state and 
beyond, with representation from all 
the Alaska Native Corporations. Ayojiak 
notes with pleasure the several hundred 
users from Bering Strait and the Arctic 
Slope—some of the most remote places 
in Alaska, where finding work can 
be toughest.

Finding work is one aspect of eLisnga, 
but there’s much more. Ayojiak explains, 

“It’s great for the 17-year-old in school 
hoping to go to college next year 
because they can use it to search for 
scholarships.” A professional  
with a job can look for grants. And 
Ayojiak hopes that eLisnga can revive 
the lost art of mentorship. “There are 
so many Alaska Native people that 

Growing up in the village of Togiak in southwest Alaska, BBNC shareholder 
Arlen Ayojiak knew the isolation that so many rural young people feel. As 

much as Ayojiak cherished his village life, he hungered for connection to the 
larger world, which the World Wide Web—then in its infancy—provided. A 
natural at technology, he began building a professional skill set that would 
launch his career. He also began to see how his newfound expertise could 
help him make a positive difference in his community.

“eLisnga 
streamlines 

shareholders’ 
efforts to find 

opportunities, it 
does the same 

for recruiters, 
making it easier 

than ever to 
find qualified 
Alaska Native 

candidates to fill 
their positions.”  

In 1998, Ayojiak founded Yuit, a company 
that serves a wide range of clients with 
a blend of custom software solutions, 
strategic communications, and creative 
services. After nearly 20 years in business, 
Yuit (which means “people” in Yup’ik) 
has released a product that Ayojiak calls 

“a game-changer” for Alaska Natives. 
Bundling Ayojiak’s innovative tech skills, 
his knack for optimizing efficiency, and 
his desire to make a positive impact, 
eLisnga (pronounced ee-liz-nga) is a new 
tool that can help Alaska Natives connect 
to a vast network of opportunities.
Designed exclusively for Alaska Native 

Connecting Alaska Natives 
to Opportunity

are successful who could provide 
mentorship to other Alaska Natives. 
When you think of eLisnga in that 
manner, there’s a lot of different 
opportunities.”

If eLisnga streamlines shareholders’ 
efforts to find opportunities, it does the 
same for recruiters, making it easier 
than ever to find qualified Alaska Native 
candidates to fill their positions. Open 
to any private entity, eLisnga currently 
serves more than 105 companies, 
including BBNC and it’s subsidiaries. 
Speaking for our corporation, Carol 
Wren said, “We’re really excited to 
have eLisnga going. BBNC has had a 
shareholder hire preference policy for 
a long time, but this allows us to be 
more proactive and identify upfront 
positions for shareholders—and also fill 
our work source need more quickly with 
shareholders.” 

Judging from the product’s strong start, 
eLisnga is on track to meet Ayojiak’s 
goals—to eventually serve 80 percent 
of Alaska Natives and all 12 Alaska 
Native Corporations. The prospect 
of expanding to Native communities 
beyond Alaska seems likely as well. 
Enabling more Native people to connect 
to meaningful opportunities is what it’s 
all about for Ayojiak. “Giving back is our 
heart here,” he said. 

Right now, BBNC is giving out prizes  
to shareholders who join eLisnga by  
March 31. Contact BBNC Shareholder 
Development for information at 
(907) 278-3602.

Corporation shareholders, eLisnga—named 
for a Yup’ik word meaning smart, talented, 
and skillful—works on smart phones, tablets 
and computers. By taking 10 minutes to 
complete an online profile, shareholders 
can connect immediately to an array of job 
postings as well as scholarship, cultural 
exchange and volunteer opportunities 
tailored to the strengths and goals of each 
individual user, at no cost whatsoever.

Who doesn’t know firsthand the hard work 
and stress of looking for employment? Career 
fairs, cold calls, daily scans of Craigslist ... 
Many jobseekers upload profiles across a 

When will the price of oil return to  
where it was just 24 months ago?
Will our social support networks 
remain sustainable? These 
questions and others nag at us as 
we look ahead. But here’s the thing: 
Alaska Native people are resilient. 
We’ve seen tough times before.  
And together we’ve endured. BBNC 
isn’t going anywhere. We’re in this 
for the long haul, and our track 
record proves we can weather the 
potential challenges ahead of us.

I’m inspired by the wonderful 
things people are saying about 
BBNC. It’s exciting to have a brand 
that is driven by a clear purpose 
and promise. And it’s clear that 
our community is proud of what 
we stand for and feels energized 
by our commitments. In many 
ways, we’re seen as setting a new 
standard among Alaska Native 
corporations. That’s an honor 
we’ll keep striving to earn. 

Enjoy the lengthening days of 
early spring, and thank you as 
always for your ongoing support.

LETTER FROM 
THE PRESIDENT
(continued from page 3.)

PROFILE 
YOU

ELISNGA AT WORK
Direct Employer 

Search & 
Job Postings

Scholarships 
& Grants

Shareholder 
Exchange

Community 
Service 
Postings

Alaska Native  
News

Language 
Exchange

Career  
Postings

Special Events 
& Entertainment

From left to right: Carol Wren, BBNC Shareholder Development Manager and Andre Horton and Arlen Ayojiak of Yuit.
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IN MEMORY 

The BBNC Board and staff 
extend our sincere condolences 
to the family and friends of 
those who have passed on.  

Charles Achayak Jr, 65, Fairbanks, AK

Gordon Acovak, 50, Ekwok, AK

Justina Alto, 77, Egegik, AK

Helena Andree, 95, Wasilla, AK

Peter Andrews Jr., 60, Aleknagik, AK

Larry Arnariak, 29, Togiak, AK

Earl Balluta Jr., 57, Nondalton, AK

Eric Coopchiak, 31, Togiak, AK

William Coupchiak Jr., 28, Gresham, OR 

Richard Deigh, 82, Egegik, AK

Roger Fischer, 55, Irvington, AL

Andrew Franklin, 78, Togiak, AK

Sena Gerhold, 86, Kingman, AZ

Betty Getchman, 67, Spanaway, WA

Alissa Grohall, 46, Anchorage, AK

Herman Herrmann Jr., 75, Mesquite, NV

Katherine Hester, 80, Dallas, TX

Mary Hobson, 99, Nondalton, AK

Robert Hodgdon Jr., 57, South Naknek, AK

Ronald Jensen, 57, Anchorage, AK

James Kamkahpak, 93, Togiak, AK

Duane Larson, 68, Anchorage, AK

Richard Lombard, 52, Carson City, NV

Donna Murphy, 63, Burien, WA

Eva Nielsen-King, 49, South Naknek, AK

Raquelle Reynolds, 19, Kenai, AK

Effie Torgrimson, 58, Anchorage, AK

Pavella Whymn, 82, Togiak, AK

STAFF ANNOUNCMENTS

BBNC is pleased to announce staff 
promotions, transitions and new 
hires in our corporate office. 

In December, Suanne Fechtmeyer was 
promoted from Corporate Tax Manager 
to Vice President, Tax. On January 
1, Jeffrey Sinz transitioned from Sr. 
Vice President and Chief Financial 
Officer to Sr. Vice President and Chief 
Investment Officer. Ryan York was 
promoted from Vice President of 
Finance to Sr. Vice President and Chief 
Financial Officer. Also in January, Greg 
French transitioned from Controller to 
Director of Financial Reporting  
and BBNC shareholder Sherina 
Ishnook was promoted from 
Assistant Controller to Corporate 
Accounting Manager.

We are also excited to announce the 
hiring of BBNC shareholder Jerrad 
Anderson, who joined BBNC’s HR 
department as a Management Trainee 
in January. This pilot Management 
Training Program will incorporate a 
development plan tailored to gaining 
skills in management and will include 
mentoring, leadership training, 
and corporation-specific training. 
The goal is to have shareholders 
gain on-the-job experience that 
leads into a management position 
within a BBNC company.
 
To explore job opportunities BBNC 
or its subsidiaries have available, 
visit www.bbnc.net.

• Quarterly dividends (reported 
in boxes 1a and 1b on Form 
1099-DIV)

• Quarterly Elder’s distribution

• 7(j) resource payments 
(reported in box 3 on Form 
1099-MISC)

• Shareholder door prize 
winnings (reported in box 3 
on Form 1099-MISC) 

BBNC paid a total of $7.50 per share 
($750 for 100 BBNC shares) for your 
March 2015 dividend and $8.10 per 
share ($810 for 100 BBNC shares) for 
your June, September and December 
dividends. Shareholders owning 100 
shares received a total of $3,180 (one 
dividend of $750 and three dividends 
of $810) in BBNC dividends for 2015. 
These are reported on Form 1099-DIV 
in box 1a (Total ordinary dividends) 
and box 1b (Qualified dividends).

BBNC paid a total of $125 per quarter 
to original BBNC shareholders age 65 
and over. Original BBNC shareholders 
age 65 and over received a total of 
$500 in 2015, unless they turned 65 
during 2015, then the total amount 
received may vary. A portion of the 
Elder dividends were non-taxable, 
Box 3 (Non-dividend distributions) 
on Form 1099-DIV shows the non-
taxable portion of the Elders dividend. 

At-large shareholders received $17.79 
per share ($1,779.00 for 100 shares) 
7(j) resource payment in 2015. If you 
are an at-large shareholder, your 7(j) 
payment is reported on Form 1099-
MISC in box 3 (Other income). The 
7(j) payment derives from resource 
sharing among the 12 regional 
corporations as required by the 
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act 
(ANCSA). The 7(j) payment appears 
on a different form because resource 
revenue payments are not dividends 
and not considered investment 
income. Village corporation 
shareholders do not receive a 7(j) 
dividend as ANCSA requires that 
resource revenue be paid directly 
to the village corporations.

BBNC cannot provide tax advice 
and shareholders are encouraged to 
consult with a tax advisor regarding 
individual circumstances and 
applicable federal and state tax 
requirements. Please remember that 
it is your responsibility to accurately 
report your BBNC income on your  
tax returns.

SHAREHOLDER 
NEWS

BBNC 2015 TAX INFORMATION

BBNC dividends are taxable. BBNC mailed IRS 1099 forms 
to shareholders for the 2015 tax year in January. Some 

shareholders will receive a second 1099 form if they received 
7(j) payments, shareholder door prize winnings, contract services 
performed, and/or payment for artwork sales to BBNC. The 1099 
forms reflect payments including:

Jeffrey Sinz, Sr. Vice 
President and Chief 
Investment Officer

Ryan York, Sr. Vice 
President and Chief 
Financial Officer

Greg Fench, Director 
of Financial Reporting

Sherina Ishnook, 
Corporate Accounting 
Manager

Jerrad Anderson, 
HR Management 
Trainee

Suanne Fechtmeyer, 
Vice President, Tax

$250 Robert Whitaker Jr. 

$250 Adena Wingard

$100 LaDonna Farrow

$100 Chanelle Atkinson

$100 Laura Bartman

$100 Andrew Andrews Sr.

$100 Mariana Kline

QUARTERLY STOCK 
WILL DRAWING 
WINNERS

Each quarter, all shareholdres 
who have a stock will on file that 
has been updated within the last 
five years with BBNC are entered 
into a prize drawing. Submit your 
completed stock will before 
May 15 to be entered into 
the next drawing.

NEW BBNC 
WEBSITE 
COMING SOON

Stay tuned! In mid-April, BBNC 
will launch a redesigned website. 
The new, mobile-friendly site was 
designed with our shareholders top 
of mind, making sure important 
information for shareholders 
is easily accessible, and calling 
more attention to featured news 
stories, deadline reminders, and 
upcoming events. We believe 
we’re creating a platform that will 
provide better communications 
to serve all of our audiences. 
Be sure to visit www.bbnc.net 
next month to see the update!
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Soren Abruska
Gloria Alsworth
Michael Alsworth
Andrea Anderson
Jenny Anderson
Keyaana Anderson
Mary Anelon-Jones
Aden Arkanakyak
Ashley Baird
Christopher Barnes
Gabrielle Barnes
Corey Barnes
Stephen Brooks
Harold Cox
Makoa Fatuesi
Ellie Foster
Joseph Goetz Sr.
Thomas Goetz Jr.
Nicholas Grainger
Phyllis Gregory
Logan Grindle
Marrisa Hadfield
James Hayes
Melody Honeychurch
Chester Huls
Janice Calf Looking
Jacob Isaac
Elaina Jacko
Paul Johnson
Anthony Kapotak
Travis Karshekoff
Melinda Kawaglia
Lydia Kinegak
Bertha Kinegak-Friday
Andi Lockuk
Krista Lucas
Maddison Mark
Reuben Mayer
Joshua Moore
Aaron Morgan-Asher
Almarae Naomoff
Evan Neketa III
Jake Neketa
Julia Neketa
Trevin Nickerson

Jason Nunooruk
Tracy Osborn
Mary Palma
Janae Panamarioff
Willow Patrick
John Paul Jr.
Jospeh Paul
Rita Paul
Hans Pedersen
Donna Peters
Jacob Pittman
Meravelle Prince
Joslyn Renteria
Casey Roehl
Isabelle Roehl
Hailey Romie
Sara Ross
Matthew Schwanert
Nicholas Schwanert
Frankie Standifer
Justin Stephanoff
Thomas Stepanoff
Julian Stowe
Arlene Sutton
Alyssa Sze
Christopher Thompson
Brianna Tidwell
Haley Trefon
Kelly Trefon
Kimberly Trefon
Summer Trefon
John Tugatuk
Lennox Tugatuk
Pearl Tugatuk
Scott Tugatuk
Wanita Tugatuk
Blake Turnbull
Gerald Turner Jr.
Tamera Turner
Constance Walker
Nathaniel Walunga
Deshaun Wassillie
Sacally Wonhola Jr.
Wesley Yeager

WELCOME

We would like to welcome our newest shareholders  
to the BBNC family:

JASON METROKIN 
INDUCTED INTO 
ALASKA BUSINESS 
HALL OF FAME

On January 28, 2016, BBNC President and 
Chief Executive Officer Jason Metrokin 
was inducted into the Alaska Business 
Hall of Fame. Junior Achievement of 
Alaska began the Alaska Business Hall 
of Fame in 1987, and each year honors 
individuals for their direct impact toward 
furthering the success of Alaska business, 
support for Junior Achievement’s mission 
and programs, and demonstrated 
commitment to the Alaska economy.

Jason was presented with a Legislative 
Citation from both the Senate and House 
on February 18 in Juneau, congratulating 
him on this major achievement.

We’d like to congratulate Jason and thank 
him for his leadership and dedication 
to BBNC and its shareholders.

Senate President Kevin Meyer, Jason Metrokin, 
BBNC Board Chairman Joseph Chythlook,  
and Rep. Bob Lynn in Juneau.

2016 BOARD APPLICATION 
DEADLINE: APRIL 15

Are you a qualified shareholder who wants to serve 
your corporation as a member of the BBNC Board of 

Directors? Four director seats on the 12-member board 
will be filled for a three-year term by election at the 
October 1, 2016 Annual Meeting of Shareholders. 
 
To apply, you must submit:

• Letter of interest

• Three letters of reference 
(two professional, one personal [no relatives])

• Resume

• Candidate questionnaire (request by emailing  
info@bbnc.net or calling the SCR department 
at (800) 426-3602)

Completed applications must be submitted to:

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION
Nominating Committee
111 W 16th Avenue, Suite 400
Anchorage, AK 99501

Selected applicants are interviewed by the Nominating Committee, 
which then makes its recommendation for the board slate of 
candidates to the full BBNC Board.

Completed applications must be received by 5:00 p.m. on Friday,  
April 15, 2016, to be considered.

Please call BBNC at (907) 278-3602 or (800) 426-3602 for questions  
or more information.

Dillingham youth at Myspace in Dillingham. 
Photo provided by Myspace.

NEW BBNC CORPORATE 
DONATION PROCESS

Bristol Bay Native Corporation donates to 
a number of initiatives throughout the 

year. We focus on programs or events that 
provide benefit to as many shareholders and 
descendants as possible, and to those efforts that 
enhance our Native way of life. 

BBNC supports four areas:

• Arts and Culture: the celebration, preservation and 
protection of Alaska Native culture and traditions

• Health and Social Services: services or programs that 
improve the basic welfare concerns for shareholders 
and families

• Education, Employment and Training: programs 
or events that provide employment and training 
opportunities to shareholders and descendants

• Sponsorships: the support of an activity or event 
for the opportunity to promote the BBNC brand

BBNC does not fund:

• Individuals, pageants, or team sponsorships

• To organizations that discriminate based on race, 
creed, color, sex or nationality

• Debt

BBNC receives a large number of requests throughout the 
year and, unfortunately, cannot fund them all. Beginning 
April 1, 2016, BBNC will implement updated corporate 
donation guidelines and processes that will allow BBNC 
to further measure the impact of its corporate giving to 
shareholders and the communities in which they reside. 
Information will soon be available on BBNC’s website or  
you may call the SCR department at (800) 426-3602 for more 
information on the corporation donation process.

VILLAGE RESOURCE SPECIALISTS

Bristol Bay Native Corporation has three in-region Village 
Resource Specialists (VRS) available to assist shareholders 
with updating their shareholder records, filling out 
shareholder forms, preparing resumes, searching for 
education and training opportunities, and other assistance 
they may be in need of. 

Faith Andrew is our VRS based in New Stuyahok. She covers 
the villages of New Stuyahok, Ekwok, and Koliganek. Faith is 
located in the New Stuyahok Tribal Office, or can be reached 
at (907) 693-6080 or fandrew@bbnc.net. Her regular hours 
are Monday-Friday from 3:30-6:30 p.m.

Clara Trefon is our VRS based in Nondalton. She covers the 
villages of Nondalton, Igiugig, Iliamna, Kokhanok, Newhalen 
and Pedro Bay. She is located in the Nondalton Tribal Office, 
or can be reached at (907) 294-2242 or ctrefon@bbnc.net. Her 
regular hours are Monday–Friday from 11:00 a.m.-3:00 p.m.

Rose Wassillie is our VRS based in Togiak. She covers the 
villages of Togiak, Manokotak, and Twin Hills. She is located 
in the Togiak City office, or can be reached at (907) 493-5500. 
Her regular hours are Monday-Friday from 1:00-5:00 p.m.
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SUBSIDIARY 
NEWS

Bristol Bay Resource Solutions, LLC is working to produce short 
videos to highlight the work its departments conduct for BBNC, 

its subsidiaries and other clients. 

These department featurettes focus 
on the services, strategies and 
expertise BBRS provides. 

A BBRS goal this year is to educate 
more BBNC subsidiaries in the 
construction, tourism and industrial 
services industries about the value 
of employing BBRS shared services. 
BBRS provides accounting and 
finance, human resources, contract 
administrative services, information 
technology, and marketing and 
communications services to BBNC 
and its subsidiaries. 

The Marketing and Communications 
team is leading the efforts to develop 
and produce the videos. The team 
has completed videos for the 
Communications and IT departments, 
and is in the process of producing 
a video for its human resources 
department.

View the videos on the 
Communications and IT department 
web pages. Go to bbrs-llc.com, 
and click on the Services tab.

“A BBRS goal this 

year is to educate 

more BBNC subsidiaries 

in the construction, 

tourism and oil services 

industries about the 

value of employing 

BBRS shared services.”

“In 2015, Katie 
applied and was 

accepted into 
the TWOW 

Leadership 
Program, a 

unique training 
program available 

to shareholders 
through BBNC.”

BBNC shareholder Katie Holden, Community Relations 
Specialist at Bristol General Contractors, LLC (BGC), began 

BBNC’s Training Without Walls (TWOW) leadership training 
program in 2015, and while she’s learning strong lessons in 
leadership and management, she’s also gaining a care package.

“The people I’ve met through the 
program are passionate about their 
culture, the Bristol Bay region, and 
growing professionally,” Katie said. 
“They could easily turn into lifelong 
friends. A colleague I met on the 
Iliamna trip is sending me a care 
package of fish since I have a hard 
time getting it here in Arizona.” 

For Katie, it’s critical to engage in 
continuous learning to be a strong 
leader. Originally from Eagle River, 
Alaska, she has worked for BGC for 
three years in Tempe, Arizona. In 2015, 
Katie applied and was accepted into 
the TWOW program, a unique training 
program available to shareholders 
through BBNC. The program develops 
the management and leadership skills 

of BBNC shareholders and descendants 
while integrating the culture of the 
Bristol Bay region. 

In November, Katie flew to Iliamna, 
Alaska, to attend the first of six training 
sessions. The three-year program 
curriculum focuses on developing skills 
and knowledge in leadership, strategy, 
time and stress management, legal 
aspects of management, presentation 
skills and negotiation strategies. 
Participants are immersed in each 
topic, learning from case studies 
and hearing from a diverse group of 
presenters and leaders. 

To learn more about TWOW, 
visit  www.bbnc.net.

Bristol General Contractors, LLC 
Employee Attends Training 

Without Walls Leadership Program

Katie Holden, Training 
Without Walls participant.

BBRS Launches Department 
Featurettes to Highlight Services
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Though Kakivik has been primarily Alaska-based since its inception some 15 years ago, the 
company has also been providing specialty inspection services for ConocoPhillips’ Australasia 

Business Unit since 2012, receiving a number of awards and accolades in the process. Their 
unique ability to detect external corrosion of insulated piping without removing the insulation 
has saved our clients tens of millions of dollars.

Kakivik’s corrosion under insulation 
(CUI) services offers significant 
advantages for a wide range of 
facilities, including offshore 
platforms, gas processing plants, 
refineries and petrochemical 
installations across the world. Even 
with the downturn in oil prices, 
CUI inspections are critical to 
ensuring the safety of people and 
facilities, and Kakivik’s process 

of inspection provides significant 
cost and time advantages over 
more traditional alternatives.

Kakivik is in active discussions with 
a number of prospective clients in 
Indonesia and Australia, as well as 
exploring potential opportunities in 
the Gulf Coast region of the U.S.  In 
addition, two of Kakivik’s inspectors 
recently completed a demonstration 

project for ConocoPhillips in the 
United Kingdom (UK) for which 
results were very encouraging.  
They expect additional CUI crew 
deployments to the UK and Southeast 
Asia/Australia in the coming months.

Kakivik Continues to  
Look Overseas for Expansion

Kakivik employees Dalton Pearson and Dave Arnett  
performing CUI inspections in the UK.

Patrick Patterson

CCI MECHANICAL, LLC ENTERS 
SBA 8(A) PROGRAM

Duncan Morrison, President and CEO 
of CCI Mechanical, LLC (CCI-M), is 
proud to announce that CCI-M entered 
the Small Business Administration’s 
8(a) program. Now federal agencies 
and other prime contractors in the 
Florida Panhandle region have a 
new cost effective contracting tool in 
their toolbox to execute mechanical 
services while also meeting their Small 
Disadvantaged Business utilization 
goals. CCI-M operates a mechanical 
fabrication shop in Crestview, FL and 
an office in Shalimar, FL, and is a 
complimentary addition to the suite 
of best value “CCI” branded BBNC 
subsidiaries.

Commenting on this important 
business milestone, Mr. Morrison 
stated: “CCI has successfully self-
performed mechanical services 
and plumbing at several federal 
installations in the region including 
Eglin AFB, NAS Pensacola, and 
Hurlburt Field. I am pleased that CCI-M 
is entering the 8(a) program because 
it will help our federal clients and 
other prime contractors achieve their 
mission and stretch their budget dollars 
while organically supporting the 
development of a long term competitive 
business for BBNC.”

PATRICK PATTERSON LEADING 
BBNC SHARED SERVICES COMPANIES

BBNC is excited to announce that shareholder Patrick Patterson, 
who grew up in Naknek, was recently appointed as President 

and CEO of BBNC subsidiary Bristol Bay Resource Solutions 
(BBRS). Patrick has worked within the BBNC family for 15 years, 
serving as President and CEO of BBNC subsidiary Business 
Resource Solutions (BRS) in Huntsville, Alabama for the last eight 
years, a role which he will continue; Patrick will now oversee all 
shared services of BBNC. BRS and BBRS provide services to BBNC 
and its other subsidiaries in the areas of accounting, human 
resources, contract administration, information technology, 
and communications. 

CCI-M daily operations are managed 
by Zach Beegle (General Manager) and 
Chris McClain (Program Manager).

“I’m very excited for this opportunity,” 
said Patrick. “BBNC has allowed me to 
learn this area of the business, and I 
look forward to continuing to provide 
monumental shared services through 
BRS and BBRS.”

Patrick is the son of Pat Patterson Jr. 
and the late Linda Patterson of Naknek. 
He resides in Huntsville with his wife 
Evonne and three daughters, Cynthia, 
Ericka and Abby. 
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RESULTS OF MAJOR 
OPERATIONS

PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTION
The Petroleum Distribution line 
of business consisting of PetroCard 
and Bristol Alliance Fuels generated 
earnings before interest and tax 
expense (EBIT) of $7.0 million during 
the first three quarters of FY2016, 
which is consistent with the $7.0 million 
generated during the same period last 
year, and slightly above budget. Total 
revenues of $470.5 million were lower 
than last year’s first three quarters  
total of $671.3 million primarily due  
to decreased fuel prices.

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Industrial Services line of business 
consisting of the holding company 
Bristol Bay Industrial, and its subsidiary 
companies Peak Oilfield Service 
Company, Kakivik Asset Management, 
and CCI Industrial Services, generated 
combined EBIT of $4.7 million for 
the first three quarters of FY2016, a 
decrease of $5.5 million compared to 
last year. Revenues for the first three 
quarters of the year totaled $156.6 
million, 17.4% lower than last year. 

Peak’s year-to-date earnings 
performance is below budget 
and prior year due to the result of 
decreased activity on the North 
Slope. Kakivik’s earnings totaled $1.3 
million which is down from last year, 
while revenues of $21.8 million also 
decreased 5.1% from prior year. CCI 
Industrial Services earnings for the 
first three quarters of the year totaled 
$2.2 million, down 60.1% from last 
year, while revenues of $25.5 million 
were also down 14% from last year. 

This Management Discussion 
and Analysis presents information 

regarding BBNC’s financial activities 
and is intended to be read along with the 
quarterly financial statements to provide 
insight into major factors influencing 
BBNC’s financial performance.

FINANCIALS

Third Quarter Fiscal Year 2016 
Management Discussion and Analysis

Before expenses or benefits for income tax and noncontrolling 
interest, BBNC earned $33.5 million during the first three 
quarters of FY2016, compared to earnings of $42.8 million 
during the same period last year. BBNC’s net earnings for 
the first three quarters of FY2016 totaled $39.6 million, an 
increase of $13.6 million compared to last year, and $13.4 
million above the current year budget.

BBNC generates earnings 
through investment in three 
distinct types of activities: 
 

•  Subsidiary operating 
companies

• A Portfolio of public 
and private passive 
investments

• Natural resource 
revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary 
operating companies in five 
distinct lines of business:

• Petroleum distribution

• Construction

• Government services

• Industrial services

• Tourism

FOLLOWING ARE THE 
RESULTS OF BBNC’S 
MAJOR OPERATIONS BY 
THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business is 
comprised of three distinct company 
groups: the Bristol companies, the 
CCI companies (excluding CCI 
Industrial Services) and the SpecPro 
Environmental Services (SES) 
companies. Through the first three 
quarters of FY2016 the Construction 
business line generated combined 
earnings of $13.9 million, an increase 
from the $5.4 million earnings 
generated for the same period last year 
and $0.3 million below the current year 
budget. Revenues of $375.2 million 
were generated for the same period, 
up from the $319.7 million reported 
last year. The Bristol companies had 
an increase in operating income 
from a $5.5 million loss in FY2015 to 
a $1.0 million profit in FY2016, and an 
increase in revenues of 13% to $119.9 
million. The CCI companies’ operating 
earnings decreased from $4.1 million 
in FY2015 to $3.0 million in FY2016 
and revenues increased from $122.8 
million to $129.5 million over the 
prior year. The SES companies had 
an increase in operating earnings 
from the prior year from $6.8 million 
to $9.9 million and had an increase in 
revenues of 44.7% to $123.3 million.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line of 
business is comprised of the Eagle, 
STS, and Vista groups. The business line 
generated earnings of $21.3 million in 
the first three quarters of FY2016, 
a decrease of $2.7 million compared 
to the same period last year and $6.4 
million above the current year budget. 
Revenues of $183.7 million were 
reported for the first three quarters of 
FY2016 which was a decrease of $6.1 
million from the same period last year. 
The STS group generated revenues of 
$140.4 million, and operating earnings 
of $21.2 million for the first three 
quarters of FY2016. The Eagle group 
generated revenues of $41.5 million,  
and operating earnings of $5.0 million 
for the first three quarters of FY2016. 

The Vista group generated revenues 
of $1.8 million, and had a net loss of  
$1.4 million for the first three quarters 
of FY2016.

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, consisting 
of Mission Lodge, generated revenues 
of $2.1 million, and net earnings of $0.3 
million for the first three quarters of 
FY2016 compared to revenues of $1.8 
million and net earnings of $0.1 million 
for the same period last year. Mission 
Lodge operations are seasonal and all  
of the earnings are generated during  
the summer months.  
 
PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC  
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE 
INVESTMENTS

BBNC’s portfolio of public and private 
passive investments, valued at $178.0 
million, generated total returns of 
negative 0.8%, or a $3.6 million loss 
through the first three quarters of 
FY2016. Fiscal year-to-date portfolio 
earnings were below the current year 
budget by $13.3 million and were $11.0 
million below the same period last 
year, reflective of continued volatility in 
securities markets. BBNC’s investment 
policy provides for a diversified 
portfolio of investments with a target 
allocation consisting of 50% equities, 5% 
fixed income, 20% real estate and 25% 
alternative investments. Unlike equity 
and fixed income securities, real estate 
and alternative investments are often 
illiquid and non-publicly-traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Natural resource revenues generated 
$1.7 million in earnings for the first 
three quarters of FY2016, a decrease 
of $1.4 million from the same period 
last year.
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BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

DECEMBER 31, 
FY2016

DECEMBER 31, 
FY2015

CURRENT ASSETS

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 61,887    63,912

        Marketable Securities 146,826 134,365

        Accounts Receivable 148,242 134,591

        Inventories 7,075 4,300

        Costs and Earnings in Excess of Billings 16,384 19,837

        Prepaid Expenses and Refundable Taxes 4,746 3,991

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 385,159 360,997

Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliate 31,199 24,983

Other Assets 973 10,689

– –

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost
        Land 17,434 13,552

        Building 50,966 49,725

        Leasehold Improvements 23,161 21,726

        Machinery and Equipment 168,163 158,495

259,724 243,497

Less Accumulated Depreciation–fixed assets 93,786 72,929

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 165,938 170,568

Intangible Assets 12,028   9,865

Goodwill 40,833   36,792

Deferred Tax Asset – –

TOTAL ASSETS 636,130 613,894

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
        Notes Payable $  1,000    1,049

        Accounts Payable 67,527 57,106

        Accrued Liabilities 49,642 70,018

        Billings in Excess of Costs & Earnings 12,858 11,622

        Unclaimed Dividends 1,022 1,603

        Current Maturities on Long-Term Debt 10,814 8,617

        Current Portion of Capital Lease – –

        Deferred Tax Liability–Current Portion 5,563 –

        Income Tax Payable (6,037) (1,397)

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 142,389       148,618

2016 2015 2016 2015

REVENUES

        Petroleum Distribution $  131,112    179,817 470,453 671,294

        Industrial Services 44,056 58,357 156,576 183,789

        Construction 123,275 104,177 375,172 319,697

        Government Services 64,006 62,527 183,737 189,793

        Tourism 42 (17) 2,058 1,840

        Investment Earnings 5,239 2,080 (3,565) 7,455

        Natural Resources 445 1,496 1,744 3,127

        Royalty Income – – – –

        Other 706 546 2,893 984

368,881 408,982 1,189,067 1,377,978

COSTS AND EXPENSES
        Cost of Petroleum Distribution 129,069    177,405 463,463 664,330

        Cost of Industrial Services 47,246 57,807 151,871 173,569

        Cost of Construction 120,328 103,159 361,230 314,293

        Cost of Government Services 56,942 54,555 162,472 165,831

        Cost of Tourism 273   375 1,760 1,705

        Cost of Investment Management 179 165 359 340

        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 5,414 4,740 13,476 11,875

        Interest (1,114) 735 (64) 2,512

        Other 318 85 999 680

358,654 399,027 1,155,567 1,335,136

Earnings From Operations 10,226 9,955 33,500 42,841

Income Tax (benefit) Expense (15,449)  3,793  (6,140) 16,837

NET EARNINGS 25,676 6,162 39,640 26,005
Less income attributable to 
Bristol Bay Native Corporation (23) – (49) –

NET EARNINGS $ 25,652   6,162 39,591 26,005

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
(unaudited)

Long-Term Debt, less Current Maturities  100,729    102,030

Deferred Tax Liability Long Term Portion 21,132 18,080   

TOTAL LIABILITIES 264,250 268,729

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
        Class A Common Stock 29,571   29,571   

        Class B Common Stock 3,124   3,124

        Retained Earnings 339,169 312,471

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY 371,864 345,165

NON CONTROLLING INTEREST 17 –

TOTAL STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY 371,881 345,165

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY $ 636,130 613,894

QUARTER ENDED 
DECEMBER 31

QUARTER ENDED 
DECEMBER 31
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BBNCEF’s 2016-17 HE/VE scholarship 
application is available online. For a copy 
of the application, visit www.bbnc.net, go 
to “Our Education Foundation” and then 
to “For Students,” or you can contact our 
office to request an application. Submit 
your completed application by mail, email 
or fax. Regardless of method you use to 
submit your application, to be considered 
eligible for review, your application 
must be completed and received (not 
postmarked) by the deadline date of 
5:00 p.m. Alaska Time, April 8, 2016. 
Please make sure your application and all 
attachments including your most recent 
official unopened transcript is sent well 
before the deadline date. Applications for 
this scholarship program are reviewed 
once a year. 

To apply for this main scholarship 
program available through BBNCEF, you 
must be an eligible BBNC shareholder. 
For information about gifting of shares, 
contact BBNC at (907) 278-3602.

Reminder to current BBNCEF scholarship 
recipients: If you have made any changes 
to your personal contact information, 
school information, or have transferred 
schools, please contact the Education 
Foundation at bbncef@bbnc.net or call 
(907) 278-3602 or 1-800-426-3602 as soon 
as possible to ensure your scholarship 
funding reaches you. Your funding 
may be unnecessarily delayed if we 
do not have your most up to date 
contact information.

University of Alaska Anchorage 
UAA Student Union, Anchorage  
February 11, 2016

Alaska Pacific University 
Atwood Building Anchorage 
February 24, 2016 

Dillingham 
Middle School Gym 
March 8, 2016

Naknek 
Old High School Gym 
March 10, 2016

Lake and Peninsula  
School District Career Fair 
Nondalton School 
April 14, 2016

For more information regarding career/scholarship fairs, please contact the  
BBNC Education Foundation at (907) 278-3602.  We look forward to seeing you!

BBNCEF BOARD
OF DIRECTORS

Marie Paul
President

Patrick Patterson III 
Vice President

Jeffrey Sinz 
Treasurer 

Andria Agli 
Secretary

Daniel Cheyette 
Director

Katrina Johnson 
Director 

Jerry Liboff 
Director

BBNCEF STAFF

Greta L. Goto 
Executive Director

Angela Peacock 
Program Manager

Josephina Luciano 
Administrative Assistant

The BBNC Education 
Foundation (BBNCEF) 
accepts applications for 
the Short-Term Vocational 
Education (STVE) program 
throughout the year, 
pending available funds. 
STVE awards are based on 
eligibility criteria and budget 
approved by the BBNCEF 
board. Scholarships may 
be up to a maximum of 
$1,000 to eligible shareholder 
applicants for short-term 
vocational/certification 
training programs. To be 
eligible for this funding, 
you must be a BBNC 

SHORT-TERM VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM STUDENTS, MARK THIS DATE! APRIL 8, 2016

OTHER SCHOLARSHIP 
RESOURCES

BBNCEF sends an e-newsletter with information 
on scholarship, internships and cultural heritage 
opportunities. In February’s e-newsletter, information 
about the FAFSA, Alaska Performance Scholarship, 
Indian Health Service as well as other Bristol Bay Region 
scholarship resources was included. To sign up for the 
newsletter, send us your request to subscribe at bbncef@
bbnc.net. 

BBNC EDUCATION FOUNDATION ATTENDING 
LOCAL AND STATEWIDE CAREER FAIRS

The BBNC Education Foundation plans to attend several career/scholarship fairs 
this winter/spring. The purpose of attending career/scholarship fairs is to distribute 
scholarship program information, have one-on-one conversations with current 
recipients and interested applicants, and to network with education and training 
partners. Following is a list of the fairs:

WILL YOU BE 
GRADUATING 
OR COMPLETING 
YOUR TRAINING 
SOON? 

Students…did you graduate 
from post-secondary 
education? complete a 
training last fall? graduating 
this spring? We’d like to 
acknowledge and celebrate 
your accomplishments in 
the next newsletter and 
keep you informed of other 
opportunities! Please let us 
know your graduation date, 
major and what your plans 
are…send your information  
to bbncef@bbnc.net. 

ATTENTION 
CURRENT  
STUDENTS 

We’d like to be able to share 
information and resources 
with you to help you as you 
continue your education and 
training. You never know when 
a funding or job opportunity 
might be a fit for you. Please 
make sure we have your 
current up-to-date contact 
information by dropping us 
a letter or email or phone call 
at (907) 278-3602. Quyana!

STVE recipient   
Gina Pope.

BBNCEF e-newsletter.

SCHOLARSHIP DEADLINE
April 8, 2016

shareholder enrolled in 
a short-term training 
program that enhances 
your opportunities for 
employment or promotion. 
For an  application, visit 
www.bbnc.net. Go to “Our 
Education Foundation” 
and then to “For Students.” 
Applications may also be 
requested by mail by calling 
the Foundation at 
(907) 278-3602.

Congratulations to STVE 
Scholarship Awardees 
mid-November 2015 to 
January 2016: Twyla Gloko, 
Terry Turner, John Thomas, 
Charles Orloff, Shaun Fallon 
II, Aaron Edenshaw, 
Ronald Marsh, Steven 
Aikins, Stephen Shangin, 
Gina Pope, Charles Wassily, 
Adam O’Guinn, Anne 
Rogers, Dwayna Agli, 

Cody Brandal, Lily 
Chuckwuk, Jacob Shangin, 
Daralee Skonberg, and 
Calvin Selvey.

The STVE scholarships 
helped shareholders 
access the following 
types of training: Service 
Oiler 320 hour, Certificate 
Welder, NSTC with H2S, 
HAZWOPER Refresher, 
Welding Certificate, 
LCSW Exam Prep: ASWB 
Clinical Level, U.S. 
Coast Guard Masters, 
Beginning Athabascan, 
Engine Oiler, Air Traffic 
Control, Emergency 
Medical Technology, 
Private Pilot Ground 
School, Cosmetology and 
Certificate in Production 
and Inventory Management.
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Scholarship recipient 
Jonathan Franklin.

QUYANA CORNER

The generous gifts of donors like you make it 
possible for BBNC shareholder students to 

reach and attain their education and training 
goals. In each and every way that you contribute, 
we thank you for all you do to support students. 
 
In their words, 

PLATINUM LEVEL
($3,000–$3,999)
Clara and Scott Torrison

JADE LEVEL 
($1,000–$1,999)

Daniel L. Cheyette 
and Rachel Gernat
Daniel P. Seybert
Jason and Shannon Metrokin
Jeffrey E. Sinz
Joseph L. Chythlook
Nancy Seybert Schierhorn
Peter Andrew
Ryan and Lisa York
Shawn and Tami Aspelund
William C. Gornto

KING SALMON LEVEL 
($600–$999)

Andria Agli
Casey Sifsof
Greta L. Goto
Harold R. Samuelsen
Inez E. Bielefeld
Linda L. Allen
Romina Bentz
Russell Nelson

SILVER SALMON LEVEL 
($200–$599)
Cameron and  
Caitlin Poindexter
Carl J. Heyano
Carmell and 
Justin Engebretson
Denise Coopchiak
Eric and Carol A. Wren
Everette and 
Shannon Anderson
Francisca J. Demoski
Greg R. French
Holly DuBose
Joann Luciano
Marie Paul
Sara Peterson

RED SALMON LEVEL 
($50–$199)

Dorothy M. Larson
Melvin and Lisa Monsen, Jr.
Suanne Fechtmeyer

OTHER 
Chignik River Ltd. 
Sonya Stewart

“…I would like to take a few minutes and ‘Thank 
you’ for your generosity, support, and choosing me 
as a recipient…I am able to afford and attend the 
Medical Insurance Coding and Billing Program…
making it possible in helping me achieve my life 
long goal...”

“…I cannot express my appreciation for your 
contributions toward furthering my education 
and future success. Truly, thank you.”

“Words cannot describe how much I appreciate 
your awarding me this scholarship…Please know 
that I am truly grateful…I wish I could express my 
gratitude through this letter to the extent my face 
shows it! Quyana for helping me take the right step 
forward in achieving my goals.”

Quyana Caknek! Thank you for your continued support 
and donations which help our students achieve their goals.

QUYANA DONORS 
AND CONTRIBUTORS
(does not include our anonymous 
donors, to whom we say Quyana!)
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